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VOTE SHEET
MAY 12, 1998

RE: DOCKET NO. 971623-WU - Initiation of show cause proceed ngs against
Kincaid Hills Water Company in Alachua County for violation f Rule 25-
30.110(3), F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports.

Issye 1: Should Mr. Knowles be ordered to show cause why he should not
remit a penalty in the amount of §2,628 for failing to comply with Rule 25-
30.110, Florida Administrative Code, in that he did not timely file the
utility’s 1995 and 1996 annual reports?

: Yes. Staff recommands that Mr., Knowles, president of
Kincaid Hills, should be ordered to show cause in writing, within 20 days
of issuance of the order, why he should not remict a penalty in the amount
of $§2,628 ($1,890 for 630 days x $3.00 per day for 1985 and $738 for 246
days x $3.00 per day for 1996) for violation of Rule 25-30.110, Florida
Administrative Code, by failing to timely file the utility’s 1995 and 1996
annual reports. The show cause order should incorporate the conditions
stated in the analysis portion of staff’s April 30, 1998 memorandum. Mr.
Knowles should be put on notice that further vioclations of Rule 25-30.110,
Florida AdminisLrative Code, will result in further action by the
Commission.

APPROVED
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DOCUMENT NUMBLR-DATE

05842 My 138

FEC/PARYY (8/80) FPSC-RECORDS/PEPORTING




VOTE SHEET . .

MAY 12, 1998

DOCKET NO, 971623-WU - Initiation of show cause prcceedings against
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(Continued from previous page)

Issye 2: Should this docket be cloused?

Recommendation: If Mr. Knowles responds to the show cause order by
remitting all associated penalties, this docket should be closed
administratively. If Mr. Knowles fails to timely respond to the show cause
order and fails to respond to Commission staff’s reasonable collection
efforts, then this matter should be referred to the Comptroller’s office
for further collection efforts and this docket should be closed
administratively. If Mr. Knowles responds to the show cause order an-
regquests a hearing, this docket should remain open for final disposition.

APPROVED
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Gainesville, Florida 32602-0579

Re:  Docket No. 971623-WU - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid
Hills Water Company in Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110(3),
F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports.

To whom it may concern:

Enclosed is a copy of the Staff Recommendation filed in this matter on April 30, 1998.
The Commission is expected to consider this Recommendation at its May 12, 1998, Agenda
Conference which will be held in Room 148, Betty Easley Conference Center, 4075 Esplanade
Way, in Tallahassee beginning at 9:30 a.m. Due to the number of items to be covered at this
conference, we cannot state the exact time at which this item will be heard. You are welcome
10 come o this Agenda Conference and observe and/or participate in the discussion of this item.
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (850) 413-6185.

Sincercly,

CMJ .

Staaff Attorney

CF/dr

cc:  Division of Water and Wastewater (Dewberry)
Di' ision of Records and Reporting
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Capital Circle Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMOQRANDRDUMN
APRIL 30, 1998

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (FERGUSON) o ‘{L,__
DIVISION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER ( R

RE: DOCKET NO. 971623-WU -~ KINCAID WATER COMPANY - INITLLTION
OF SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST KINCAID WATER COMPANX
FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-30.110, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE, ANNUAL REPORT.

AGENDA: MAY 5, 1998 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY
PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SFECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: I:\PSC\LEG\WP\971623.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

Kincaid Hills Water Company (Kincaid Hills or Utility) is a
Class C water utility operating in Alachua County. Kincaid Hills
provides water service to 318 customers in four subdivisions. In
its 1994 annual report, the utility reported water operating
revenues of 341,816 and operating expenses of $52,579, resulting in
net operating loss of $10,763.

Mr. Berdell Knowles, president of Kincaid Hills, filed the
utility’s 1995 annual report on January 20, 1998 and its 1996
annual report on December 2, 1997.

This recommendation addresses Mr. Knowles’ failure to timely
file the utility’s 1995 and 1996 annual reports.
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DOCKET NO. 971623-WU
DATE: APRIL 30, 1998

he had not filed the utility’s 1995 and 1996 anr ‘al reports, he was
in apparent violation of Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administracive
Code. Mr. Knowles was asked to file both reports by November 19,
1997.

As stated in the background, Mr. Knowles filed the 19595 annual
report on January 20, 1998 and the 1996 annual report on December
2, 1997. On January 23, 1998 and again on March 12, 1998, staff
contacted Mr. Knowles by telephone regarding payment of penalty
fees for his untimely filing of the annual reports. He stated that
he should not have to remit the penalties. Staff explained the
statutes und rules governing compliance with Commission procedure
and provided Mr. Knowles with several options for payment as well
as information on filing a petition for rule waiver. Mr. Knowlas
rejected each option because he said he didn’t have time to “come
up to the Commission and ask for a rule waiver.” By letters dated
March 10, 1998 and March 31, 1998, staff made a final attempt to
collect the penalty fees. Mr. Knowles did not respond to staff’s
collection efforts.

Utilities are charged with the knowledge of the Commission's
rules and statutes. Additionally, "[i]Jt is a common maxim,
familiar to all minds that 'ignorance of the law' will not excuse
any person, either civilly or criminally."” Barlow v, United
dtates, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). Thus, any intentional act, such
as the utility's failure to timely file its annual report, would
meet the standard for a "willful violation." In Order No. 24306,
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. B890216-TL titled Io Re:

Elorida, Inc,, the Commission, having found that the company had
not intended to violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate
to order it to show cause why it should not be fined, stating that
"'willful' implies an intent to do an act, and this is distincr
from an intent to violate a statute or rule.” Jd, at 6.

In consideration of the foregoing, staff recommends that Mr.
Knowles be ordered to show cause in writing, within 20 days why he
should not remit a penalty in the amount of $2,628 for violation of
Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to timely
file the utility’'s 1995 and 1996 annual reports. Mr. Knowles
should be put on notice that further violations of Rule 25-30.110,
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Capital Circle Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Oak Bnulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
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TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)
FROM: DIVIS ON OF LEGAL SERVICES (FERGUSON) Q"-'fc‘"
DIVISION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER ( nﬁ (o

RE: DOCEET MO. 971623-WU - KINCAID WATER COMPANY - INITIATION
OF SHOW CAUSE FPROCEEDINGS AGAINST KINCAID WATER COMPANY
FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-30.110, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE, ANNUAL REPORT.

AGENDA: MAY 5, 1998 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY
PARTICIFATE

CRITICAL DATES: HONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: I:\PSC\LEG\WP\971623.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

Kincaid Hills Water Company (Kincaid Hills or Utility) is a
Class C water utility operating in Alachua County. Kincaid Hilis
provides water service to 318 customers in four subdivisions. In
its 1994 annual report, the utility reported water operating
revenues of 541,816 and operating expenses of $52,579, resulting in
net operating loss of $10,763.

Mr. Berdell Knowles, president of Kincaid Hills, filed the
utility’s 1995 annual report on January 20, 1998 and its 1996
annual report on December 2, 1997.

This recommendation addresses Mr. Knowles’ failure to timely
file the uti’ity’s 1995 and 1996 annual reports.
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DOCKET NO. 971623-WU
DATE: APRIL 30, 1998

RISCUSSION OF ISSUES

I88UR 1: Should Mr. Knowles be ordered to show cause why he should
not remit a penalty in the amount of $2,628 for failing to comply
with Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, in that he did
not timely file the utility’s 1995 and 1996 annual reports?

BECOMMENOATION: Yes. Staff recommends that Mr. Knowles, presidc-t
of Kincaid Hills should be ordered to show cause in writing, within
20 days of issuance of the order, why he should not remit a penalty
in the amount of $2,628 ($1,890 for 630 days x $3.00 per day for
1995 and $738 for 246 days x $3.00 per day for 1996) for violation
of Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to
timely file the utility’s 1995 and 1996 annual reports. The show
cause order should incorporate the conditions stated below in the
staff analysis. Mr. Knowles should be put on notice that further
vicolations of Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, will
result in further action by the Commission. (FERGUSON, DEWBERRY)

SIAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrarive Code,
requires utilities subject to the Commission'. jurisdiction as of
December 31 of each year to file an annual report on or before
March 31 of the following year. Requests for extension of time
must be in writing and must be filed before March 31. One
extension of 30 days is automatically granted. A further extension
may be granted upon showing of good cause. Incomplete or incorrect
reports are considered delinquent, with a 30 day grace period in
which to supply the missing information.

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(6€) (c), Florida Administrative Code,
any utility that fails to file a timely, complete annual report is
subject to penalties, absent demonstration of good cause for
noncompliance. The penalty set out in Rule 25-30.110(7), Florida
Administrative Code, for Class C utilities is $3.00 per day. Staff
calculated the penalty based on the number of days elapsed since
March 31 through the date the reports were filed. The Commission
may impose lesser or greater penalties, pursuant to HRule 25-
30.110(6) (c), Florida Administrative Code.

By ‘etters dated July 26, 199¢, July 28, 1997, November 10,
1997 and November 24, 1997, staff notified Mr. Knowles that since
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DOCKET NO. 971623-WU
DATE: APRIL 30, 1998

he had not filed the utility’s 1995 and 1996 annual reports, he was
in apparent violation of Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative
Code. Mr. Knowles was asked to file both reports by November 19,
1997.

As stated in the background, Mr. Knowles filed the 1995 annual
report on January 20, 1998 and the 1996 annual report on December
2, 1397. On January 23, 1998 and again on March 12, 1998, staff
contacted Mr. Knowles by telephone regarding payment of penalty
fees for his untimely filing of the annual reports. He stated that
he should not have to remit the penalties. Staff explained the
statutes and rules governing compliance with Commission procedure
and provided Mr. Knowles with several options for payment as well
as information on filing a petition for rule waiver. Mr. Knowles
rejected each option because he said he didn’t have time to “come
up to the Commission and ask for a rule waiver.” By letters dated
March 10, 1998 and March 31, 1998, staff made a final attempt to
collect the penalty fees. Mr. Knowles did not respond to staff’s
collection efforts.

Utilities are charged with the knowledge of the Commission's
rules and statutes, Additionally, "(i)Jt is a common maxim,
familiar to all minds that 'ignorance of the law' will not excuse
any person, either civilly or criminally.” Barlow v. United
atates, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). Thus, any intentional act, such
as the utility's failure to timely file its annual report, would
meet the standard for a "willful violation."™ 1In Order No. 24306,
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In Re:

lﬂIﬂ# -

Elorida, Inc.,, the Commission, having found that the company had
not intended to violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate
to order it to show cause why it should not be fined, stating that
"'willful' implies an intent to do an act, and this is distinct
from an intent to violate a statute or rule." Id, at 6.

In consideration of the foregoing, staff recommends that Mr.
Knowles be ordered to show cause in writing, within 20 days why he
should not remit a penalty in the amount of $2,628 for violation of
Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to timely
file the utility’s 1995 and 1996 annual reports. Mr. Knowles
should be put on n,tice that further violations of Rule 25-30.110,
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DOCKET NO. 971623-WU
DATE: AFRIL 30, 1998

Florida Administrative Code, will result in further action by the
Commission.

Staff recommends that the show cause order incorpcrate the
following conditions: Mr. Knowles’ response to the show cause
order must contain specific allegations of fact and law. Should
Mr. Knowles file a timely written response that raises material
questions of fact and makes a request for a hearing pursuant to
Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, further proceedings will be
scheduled before a final determination on this matter is made.

A failure to file a timely written response to the show cause
order shall constitute an admission of the facts herein alleged and
a waiver of the right to a hearing. In the event Mr. Knowles fails
to file a timely response to the show cause order, the penalty is
deemed assessed with no further action required by the Commission.
In that event, if Mr. Knowles fails to respond to reasonable
collection efforts by Commission staff, the collection of penalties
should be referred to the Comptroller’s office for further
collection efforts.

Reasonable collection efforts shall consist of two certified
letters requesting payment. The referral to the Comptroller’s
office would be based on the conclusion that further collection
efforts by this Commission would not be cost effective.




DOCKET NO. 971623-WU
DATE: APRIL 30, 1998

ISQUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

BECOMMEMDATION: If Mr. Knowles responds to the show cause order by
remitting all associated penalties, this docket should be closed
administratively. If Mr. Knowles fails to timely respond to the
show cause order and fails to respond to Commission staff’'s
reasonable collection efforts, then this matter should be referred
to the Comptroller’s office for further collection efforts and this
docket should be closed administratively. If Mr. Knowles responds
to the show cause order and requests a hearing, this docket should
remain open for final disposition. (FERGUSON, DEWBERRY)

STAFY AMALYSI8: If Mr. Knowles responds to the show cause order by
remitting all assoclated penalties, staff believes this docket
should be closed administratively. If Mr. Knowles fails to timely
respond to the show cause order and fails to respond to reasonable
collection efforts, then this matter should be referred to the
Comptroller’s office for further collection efforts and this dockert
should be closed administratively. If Mr. Knowles responds to the
show cause order and requests a hearing, this docket should remain
open for final disposition.
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